## 506785724 07/26/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6832543

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ALAN TAN	02/18/2021

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PENANGBENNY CONSULTING LLC	
Street Address:	CAPITAL BOULEVARD, 2ND FLOOR	
City:	ROCKY HILL	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06067	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17385845

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7744202360

**Email:** patent@mcmcip.com

Correspondent Name: MCINNES & MCLANE, LLP (JAM)
Address Line 1: 128 DORRANCE STREET, SUITE 220
Address Line 4: PROVIDENCE, UNITED STATES 02903

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PENANG-P001-02US CIP	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JODI-ANN MCLANE	
SIGNATURE:	/Jodi-Ann McLane/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/26/2021	

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Executed\_Assignment\_to\_PENANGBENNY\_CONSULTING\_LLC#page1.tif source=Executed\_Assignment\_to\_PENANGBENNY\_CONSULTING\_LLC#page2.tif source=Executed\_Assignment\_to\_PENANGBENNY\_CONSULTING\_LLC#page3.tif

PATENT 506785724 REEL: 056981 FRAME: 0084

#### ASSIGNMENT

(1) For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, I the inventor: Alan Tan (hereinafter called "Assignor"), hereby assign to PenangBenny Consulting LLC, a company of Connecticut, United States, having a post office address at 55 Capital Boulevard, 2nd Floor, Rocky Hill, CT 06067, United States, and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "Assignee"), the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are disclosed in or the subject of an application for United States Patent and/or International Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) patent entitled:

#### MOBILE SECURE NETWORK SYSTEM AND DEVICE

identified by Attorney Docket No. PENANG-P001-01US and having a first-named inventor Alan Tan, which was filed on March 27, 2020, and assigned application number 16/833,396 (hereinafter called the "Application").

- (2) Assignor assigns to Assignee all rights, title, and interest throughout the world in: (i) the Application; (ii) continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional and other United States applications which claim priority to the Application; (iii) all foreign and international applications which claim priority to the Application; (iv) any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, inventor's certificates, and design registrations granted for any of the inventions or improvements disclosed in or the subject of the Application, (v) the right to recover damages, including but not limited to royalties, for prior infringement of the Application, and (vi) the right to claim priority based on the filing date of the Application under the United States Code, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other statutes or treaties of like purposes.
- (2) Assignor authorizes Assignee to apply in all countries in Assignor's name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations, inventor's certificates and like rights of exclusion for any inventions or improvements which are disclosed in, derived from, or the subject of the Application. Assignor agrees for itself, its heirs, and its legal

PATENT REEL: 056981 FRAME: 0085 representatives and assigns, without further compensation or consideration, to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, preliminary statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this Assignment.

- (3) Assignor covenants that it has the full right to convey the interests assigned by this Assignment, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment. Assignor further agrees that it will, without further compensation or consideration, but at the cost and expense of Assignee: (i) promptly disclose to Assignee's patent attorney any prior art known to Assignor during the pendency of the Application or other US or foreign related applications; (ii) assist in any legal or administrative proceeding, including but not limited to any examiner interview and any Patent Board or Federal proceeding relating to the Application; (iii) assist in any proceedings related to nullification, reissue, extension, post grant, inter partes, derivation, supplemental examination, and infringement involving the Application; (iv) assist in the production of documents and evidence involving the Application; (v) execute all lawful documents involving the Application; and (vi) provide reasonable assistance to the Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the inventions and improvements described in or subject of or derived from the Application.
- (4) Assignee and Assignor hereby authorize and request the attorneys of McInnes & McLane LLP to insert the filing date, the application number, and/or the attorney docket number of the Application in the spaces provided above if the spaces are blank.
- (5) This Assignment and all disputes under this Assignment shall be governed by the laws of the State of Connecticut, United States. Any and all claims, lawsuits, or disputes of any kind between Assignor and Assignee shall be resolved in federal or state courts in the State of Connecticut, United States.

In testimony whereof, Assignor has hereunto set its hand.

PATENT REEL: 056981 FRAME: 0086

Attorney Docket No. PENANG-P001-01US Assignment Page 3 of 3

Date: February 18, 2421	By: Alan Tan
State of Connecticut	) ss. Wethersfield
County of Hart-Ford	)
	DD Velez Notary Public, own to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
	bscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged thorized capacity, and that by his signature on the
instrument the person, or the entity upon beha	If of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	D.D. VELEZ Notary Public. Connecticut My Commission Expires June 30, 2022
Signature of Notary Public	Place Notary Seal Above
My Commission Expires:	2000

PATENT REEL: 056981 FRAME: 0087

RECORDED: 07/26/2021